
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
Date and Time:- Friday, 5 May 2017 at 9.00 a.m. 
Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham. 
Membership:- Councillors Albiston, Allcock, Clark, Cowles, Mallinder, 

Price, Sansome, Short, Steele (Chair) , Julie Turner, Walsh 
and Wyatt 

    
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
 
2. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of any part of the agenda.  
 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 March 2017 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
6. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press  
 
7. Children's Commissioner's Takeover Challenge - Accessibility of Public 

Transport for Young People (Pages 7 - 23) 
 
Items for Pre-Decision Scrutiny 
In accordance with the outcome of the Governance Review, the following item is 
submitted for pre-scrutiny ahead of the Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision Making 
Meeting on 15 May 2017. Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board are invited to comment and make recommendations on the proposals 
contained within the report. 
 
8. Property Asset Management Policy and Strategy (Pages 24 - 43) 
 
9. Building Stronger Communities (Pages 44 - 69) 
 
10. Flag Protocol for Riverside House and Rotherham Town Hall (Pages 70 - 78) 
 
For Discussion/Decision:- 
 
11. Work in Progress (Chairs of Select Commissions to report)  
 
12. Date and time of next meeting  

 Wednesday 7 June 2017 at 11.00 a.m.  
(pre-meeting for Members commences at 9.15 a.m.) 

 



 
SHARON KEMP, 
Chief Executive. 

  
  
  
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 31/03/17 1D 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
Friday, 31 March, 2017 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Albiston, Allcock, Clark, 
Cowles, Mallinder, Sansome, Short, Walsh and Wyatt. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Councillors Price and Julie Turner.  
 
124. TO CONSIDER WHETHER THE PRESS AND PUBLIC SHOULD BE 

EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING DURING CONSIDERATION OF ANY 
PART OF THE AGENDA.  
 

 The Chair reported that there were no items of business on the agenda 
which would require the exclusion of the press and public from the 
meeting.  
 

125. TO DETERMINE ANY ITEM WHICH THE CHAIRMAN IS OF THE 
OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY.  
 

 The Chair reported that there were no items of business on the agenda 
requiring urgent consideration by the Board.  
 

126. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest by Members or officers present.  
 

127. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 It was reported that no questions had been received from the public or 
press.  
 

128. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 17 MARCH 2017  
 

 Resolved:- 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2017 be agreed as a 
true and correct record.  
 

129. REVIEW OF NEIGHBOURHOOD WORKING  
 

 Consideration was given to a report which set out the conclusions and 
recommendations of a review of neighbourhood working across the 
borough. It was noted that the aim was to undertake a review which would 
herald the introduction of “a new model of citizen engagement and 
neighbourhood working linked to a review of Area Assemblies” to provide 
a focus on communities and introduce a new way of working. 
  
 
 

 Page 1 Agenda Item 5



2D OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD – 31/03/2017 

 

It was reported that the working group, which had been led by the Cabinet 
Member for Neighbourhood Working and Cultural Services, had 
supported a new neighbourhood working model which would result in the 
21 electoral wards becoming the key building blocks for supporting 
councillors in their community leadership role. It was further reported that 
a complimentary project had been initiated by the Council and Rotherham 
Together Partne
[...]
to bring councillors 
to work together for their communities irrespective of political persuasion 
and that priorities should be influenced by community demand.  
  
Members highlighted the absence of an overall neighbourhood working 
strategy and indicated that this required attention during the transitional 
arrangements.  
  
 
 
 

Page 2



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 31/03/17 3D 

 

Resolved:- 
  
1.      That Cabinet be advised that the recommendations be supported. 

  
2.      That training be arranged and delivered for Ward Councillors on 

developing Ward Plans as a matter of urgency.  
  

3.      That the Cabinet Member be recommended to initiate the 
development of an overall strategy for Neighbourhood Working.  
  

4.      That an update report on implementation of the new model be 
submitted to Improving Places in October 2017.  
  

5.      That a further report be submitted to Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board in March 2018 detailing the review of the new 
arrangements.  

 
130. FEBRUARY FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 2016/17  

 
 Consideration was given to a report which detailed the financial position 

for the Revenue Budget at the end of February 2017 and was based on 
actual costs and income for the first eleven months of the financial year 
and forecast costs and income for the remaining one month of 2016/17.  
  
It was reported that the revenue position, compared with the revised 
budget approved by Council on 7th December 2016, showed a forecast 
overspend of £2.017m. This forecast overspend had reduced by £526k 
since the December monitoring report. It was further reported that further 
mitigation of the potential impact on reserves would be addressed through 
the robust procurement and recruitment controls that had been put in 
place. It was noted that the majority of the approved budget savings for 
2016/17 had been or were going to be achieved, with the main exception 
being the £1m saving from the review of staff t
[...]
ported.  

  
2.     That petitions with 600 signatures be referred to Overview and 

Scrutiny Management Board for review or investigation and lead 
petitioners be given 15 minutes to present the petition to that meeting.  

  
 

133. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board would be held on Friday 5 May 2017.  
 

Page 6



 

 

 

             Public Report 
                                                    Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

 

 
Summary Sheet 
 
Council Report 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – 5 May 2017 
 
Title 
Children’s Commissioner’s Takeover Challenge - Accessibility of Public Transport for 
Young People 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Shokat Lal, Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Report Author(s) 
Janet Spurling, Scrutiny Officer, Assistant Chief Executive’s Directorate 
janet.spurling@rotherham.gov.uk  01709 254421 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
All 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Children’s Commissioner’s Takeover Challenge on 21 February 2017 focused on the 
recommendations made by Rotherham Youth Cabinet in their report “Get in Gear” 
regarding the accessibility of local public transport for young people.   
 
This report outlines the key points from the discussions with the Cabinet Member, South 
Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive and representatives from local bus, tram and rail 
operators.   
 
The response from partner agencies to the young people’s recommendations following the 
spotlight session is included in Appendix 1. 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. That the report be received and consideration be given to the response by partner 
agencies to the recommendations made by Rotherham Youth Cabinet in “Get in 
Gear”. 
 

2. That the future arrangements for monitoring progress on the agreed actions be 
determined. 

 
List of Appendices Included 
Appendix
[...]
n 
be seen on a number of services across South 
Yorkshire. Fitting WiFi to older vehicles is very 
expensive so the costs are prohibitive. 
 

Transport 
operators 

Ongoing 
for new 
vehicles 

10) Continue to promote timetables in a 
variety of ways.  
(both paper and electronic timetables) 

Accepted Operators have taken the comments on board 
and will consider these when producing future 
timetables. 

Transport 
operators 

Ongoing 

 

 

P
age 23



 
Public Report 

Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision Making Meeting 
 

 
Summary Sheet 
 
Council Report  
Cabinet and Commissioner’s Decision Making Meeting - 15 May 2017 
 
Title 
Asset Management Policy and Strategy 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
Yes, this is a key decision and has been included on the Forward Plan 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Damien Wilson, Strategic Director, Regeneration and Environment 
 
Report Author(s) 
Paul Smith – Head of Asset Management 
01709 254061 or paul.smith@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
All 
 
Executive Summary 
The Council’s Land and Property Assets are not only buildings that support service 
delivery, but valuable assets that can further the delivery of the Council’s plans and 
objectives, particularly in achieving a modern, efficient Council. 
 
This report defines the proposed Council Policy and Strategy to guide the use of the 
Council’s Land and Property Assets. It proposes the Council’s approach to the 
management, usage and development of the Council’s Land and Property Assets in 
supporting the Council’s Corporate Plan and the Asset Management Improvement 
Plan.  
 
Recommendations 
 

1. That the Asset Management Policy and Strategy be agreed. 
 

2. That the Asset Management Policy and Strategy be referred to Council. 
 
List of Appendices Included 
Appendix 1 – Proposed Asset Management Policy and Strategy 
 
 
 

Page 24 Agenda Item 8



Background Papers 
Report to Cabinet and Com
[...]
y procure and commission. 

Continue to develop the YORHub frameworks. 

• Develop a Rotherham Construction Partnership (RCP) framework of 
SME specialist contractors. 

Page 43



 
Public Report 

Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision Making Meeting  
 

 
Summary Sheet 
Cabinet and Commissioner Decision Making Meeting – 15 May 2017 
 
Title 
Building Stronger Communities  
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No, but it has been included on the Forward Plan 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Shokat Lal, Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Report Author(s) 
Michael Holmes, Policy and Partnership Officer 
Waheed Akhtar, Voluntary Sector Liaison Officer  
 
Ward(s) Affected 
All 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Organisations and agencies across Rotherham are working to support stronger, 
more cohesive and inclusive local communities.  The Council’s work in this area is a 
key priority within the Rotherham Improvement Plan, which calls for the development 
of a corporate policy statement on community cohesion.  Dame Louise Casey’s 
recent review of “opportunity and integration” in local communities is also having a 
bearing across the whole of the local government sector.  
 
Other partners, including the police, fire service, voluntary and community sector, 
and health agencies are all seeking to work in the interests of building stronger 
communities so that the needs of different areas and demographic groups are better 
understood and services can be better targeted. 
 
The draft “building stronger communities” strategy appended to this report aims to 
provide clear direction for a number of workstreams broadly focused on the 
cohesion/stronger communities agenda.   A draft action plan is also attached setting 
out a range of actions and milestones across the strategy’s key themes, which are: 
 

• A strong civic community and pride of place 

• Bringing people together 

• Our rights and responsibilities towards each other 

• Expanding opportunity and economic security 
 
 

Page 44 Agenda Item 9



Whilst acknowledging the Council’s central role in relation to community cohesion, 
the strategy has a clear emphasis on partnership working and – critically – on 
meaningfully engaging with local communities so that they can help shape our 
approach.   
 
It is proposed, therefore, that a Stronger Communities Forum (SCF) is established.  
This could be chaired by the Council Leader, reflecting the Council’s pivotal 
community leadership role, but with membership primarily comprised of community 
representatives as well as partner public service organisations.   
 
The need for a small grants programme is identified in the action plan.  An 
application for external funding has been made to resource this programme.  If the 
external funding application is not successful, then an internal budget has been 
identified to provide a £5,000 contribution from the council to the small grants 
programme, which would be overseen by the Stronger Communities Forum.  
Rotherham Together Partnership has agreed an additional £5,000 for the 
programme.   
 
Recommendations 
 
1) That the draft Building Stronger Communities strategy be agreed, subject to any 

amendments. 
 

2) That the establishment of a Stronger Communities Forum within the structures of 
Rotherham Together Partnership, to be chaired by the Leader of the Council, be 
endorsed. 

 
3) That the establishment of a Building Stronger Communities small grants fund, to 

be overseen by the forum be endorsed.   
 
List of Appendices Included 
Appendix A – draft Building Stronger Communities strategy  
Appendix B – Building Stronger Communities action plan 
 
Background Papers 

• Rotherham Improvement Plan – A Fresh Start 
http://www.rotherham.gov.uk/downloads/file/2313/rotherham_improvement_plan  

• The Casey Review: a review into opportunity and integration 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-casey-review-a-review-into-
opportunity-and-integration  

• The Rotherham Plan – a new perspective 2025 
http://rotherhamtogetherpartnership.org.uk/downloads/file/7/the_rotherham_plan_
a_new_perspective_2025  

 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
No 
 
Council Approval Required 
No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
No  

Page 45



 
Title:  Building Stronger Communities  
 
 
1. Recommendations  
  
1.1 That the draft Building Stronger Communities strategy be agreed, subject to 

any amendments. 
 

1.2 That the establishment of a Stronger Communities Forum within the structures 
of Rotherham Together Partnership, to be chaired by the Leader of the Council, 
be endorsed. 
 

1.3 That the establishment of a Building Stronger Communities small grants fund, 
to be overseen by the forum be endorsed.   

 
2. Background 
  
2.1 Organisations and agencies across Rotherham are working to support stronger, 

more cohesive and inclusive local communities.  
 

2.2 The Council’s work in this area is a key priority within its improvement plan, 
which calls for the development of a corporate policy statement on community 
cohesion.  Dame Louise Casey’s recent review of “opportunity and integration” 
in local communities (published in December) is also having a bearing across 
the whole of the local government sector.  
 

2.3 Other partners, including the police, fire service, voluntary and community 
sector, and health agencies are all seeking to work in the interests of building 
stronger communities so that the needs of different areas and demographic 
groups are better understood and services can be better targeted. 
 

2.4 Rotherham Together Partnership’s annual plan for 2016/17 included a bringing 
communities together theme and the partnership instigated a number of events 
under the umbrella of “let’s get Rotherham talking”.  The partnership’s new 
long-term Rotherham Plan has a specific focus on building stronger 
communities.  

   
2.5 A range of activities and initiatives have been instigated by partners during 

2016 to support stronger communities and to bring different groups together.  
This includes: 

   

• Coordinated activity around the protests and marches in Rotherham (17 
since 2012) to ensure effective service responses, engage with 
communities and businesses, and lobby government on steps needed to 
ban such disruption in the town (e.g.  last year’s “Enough is Enough” 
campaign) 

• Operation Solar – to improve responses to hate crime and previous 
under-reporting 

• Safer Rotherham Partnership’s strategic focus on “building confident and 
cohesive communities”, including specific measures on tackling hate 
crime. 

Page 46



• Targeting more joined-up action in particular areas – e.g. Eastwood 
action plan 

• Focusing on perceptions of safety to create a more welcoming town 
centre through the “masterplan” process 

• Various events to bring people from different backgrounds together – 
e.g. Love is Louder (which won the Celebrating Diversity award at the 
voluntary arts sector’s Epic Awards in March), Armed Forces Day, 
Rotherham Show, Holocaust Memorial Day, International Women’s Day, 
Reclaim the Night, Let’s Drink Tea Together etc. 

 
2.6 There is now a need to draw together a number of inter-related workstreams to 

form a cohesive programme of partnership activity focused on creating 
stronger, more cohesive communities. 

 
3. Key Issues 
 
3.1 The draft “building stronger communities” strategy appended to this report aims 

to provide clear direction for a number of workstreams broadly focused on the 
cohesion/stronger communities agenda: 

 

• Work within the council to develop a policy/strategy and action plan on 
cohesion, in line with the improvement plan 

• A requirement to develop an action plan for Safer Rotherham 
Partnership’s “building confident and cohesive communities” priority 

• The need to identify actions and milestones to deliver the building 
stronger communities elemen
[...]
trust in institutions locally to act fairly in 
arbitrating between different interests  

• There is a strong recognition of the contribution of both those who have 
newly arrived and those who already have deep attachments to a 
particular place, with a focus on what they have in common 

• There are strong and positive relationships between people from 
different backgrounds in the workplace, in schools and other institutions 
within neighbourhoods. 

 
3.5 These national reviews have informed the strategy, which defines stronger 

communities as: 
 
  “People living and working in harmony, with a shared sense of community 

spirit - having respect for each other as citizens and respect for 
Rotherham as a place”. 

 
3.6 Whilst acknowledging the Council’s central role in relation to community 

cohesion, the strategy has a clear emphasis on partnership working and – 
critically – on meaningfully engaging with local communities so that they can 
help shape our approach.   

 
3.7 It is proposed, therefore, that a Stronger Communities Forum (SCF) is 

established.  This could be chaired by the Leader of the Council, reflecting 
RMBC’s pivotal community leadership role, but with membership primarily 
comprised of community representatives as well as partner public service 
organisations.   

 
3.8 The forum would provide intelligence on local issues; advise partners on 

potential responses, informed by good practice in Rotherham and elsewhere; 
and oversee and coordinate activity, in line with the strategy and action plan. 

 
3.9 Headline actions and milestones have been identified based on ongoing work 

but it is envisaged that the forum would develop this further.  The actions / 
milestones are grouped under the following headings, based on the strategy’s 
themes: 

  
 
 
 
 

Page 48



• Coordination and overarching activity 

• A strong civic community and pride of place 

• Bringing people together 

• Our rights and responsibilities towards each other 

• Expanding opportunity and economic security  
   
3.10 The forum will need to have representation from and/or clear reporting links into 

both Safer Rotherham Partnership and the wider Rotherham Together 
Partnership.  

 
3.11 The need for a small grants programme is identified in the action plan.  An 

application for external funding has been made to resource this programme.  If 
the external funding application is not successful, then an internal budget has 
been identified to provide a £5,000 contribution from the council to the small 
grants programme which would be overseen by the Stronger Communities 
Forum.  

 
3.12 A further suggestion is to hold a series of “roadshows” across the borough, 

bringing people together for an honest discussion on Rotherham’s recent 
history and current challenges. The aim would be to promote understanding 
and empathy, ultimately developing shared Rotherham values that emphasise 
what people have in common rather than the things that divide them.     

 
4.  Options Considered and Recommended Proposal 
  
4.1 Do nothing – identified issues within communities would not be addressed 

effectively, potentially leading to relations within and between communities, and 
with public agencies, deteriorating. 

 
4.2 Continue to develop separate approaches (as outlined in 3.1 above) which risks 

duplication of resources, poor coordination and a lack of clarity on roles, 
responsibilities and accountability. 

 
4.3 The preferred approach, as set out in the report, is to agree the Building 

Stronger Communities strategy and establish a Stronger Communities Forum, 
which would bring the various strands of activity together and enable a genuine 
community-led approach. 

 
5. Consultation 
 
5.1 The Leader chaired a community relations meeting with participation from a 

number of local community members.  The new proposed forum will build on 
this work.  Discussions have also been held with the chairs of the thematic 
boards withi
[...]
safe in their community  
- More people satisfied with their neighbourhood as a place to live  
- More people actively participating in their community  
- Increased reporting of hate crime 
- Increased ‘positive’ outcomes for victims and witnesses of hate crime offences 
- Increased awareness of the impacts of the work of the Safer Rotherham Partnership 
- Number of hate crime and community cohesion activities delivered 

 

 

P
age 69



 
Public Report 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision Making Meeting 

 

 
Summary Sheet 
 
Council Report 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – 5 May 2017 
Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision Making Meeting – 15 May 2017  
 
Flag Protocol for Riverside House and Rotherham Town Hall 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No, but it has been included on the Forward Plan 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Shokat Lal, Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Report Author 
James McLaughlin, Democratic Services Manager 
01708 822477 or james.mclaughlin@rotherham.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) Affected 
Boston Castle 
 
Summary 
 
Following a number of enquiries and requests to fly alternative flags, a protocol has 
been prepared to establish a calendar of dates on which flags should be flown, the 
circumstances of how those flags should be flown and any associated decision 
making in respect of flying flags outside of the terms of the protocol.  
 
Whilst the general principle applied by the authority is the follow the advice provided 
by central government, a framework for local decision making in respect of the flying 
of flags would assist in the determination of any additional requests.  
 
This report therefore seeks the approval and adoption of a protocol to govern the 
flying of flags at Riverside House and Rotherham Town Hall.  
 
Recommendations 
 

1. That the Flag Protocol for Riverside House and Rotherham Town Hall be 
approved and adopted.  



Minutes of the meeting


 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 05/05/17  

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
5th May, 2017 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Albiston, Allcock, Cowles, 
Mallinder, Sansome, Short, Julie Turner, Walsh and Wyatt. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Clark and Price.  
 
134. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest to report. 

 
135. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 31st March, 2017 be 

agreed as a true and correct record. 
 

136. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 
 

137. CHILDREN'S COMMISSIONER'S TAKEOVER CHALLENGE - 
ACCESSIBILITY OF PUBLIC TRANSPORT FOR YOUNG PEOPLE  
 

 Consideration was given to the report which highlighted how the 
Children’s Commissioner’s Takeover Challenge on 21st February, 2017 
focused on the recommendations made by Rotherham Youth Cabinet in 
their report “Get in Gear” regarding the accessibility of local public 
transport for young people.   
 
This report outlined the key points from the discussions with the Cabinet 
Member, South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive and 
representatives from local bus, tram and rail operators.   
 
The response from partner agencies to the young people’s 
recommendations following the spotlight session was included and 
detailed in Appendix 1. 
 
Resolved:-   
 

1. That the report be noted.  
 

2. That a press statement on the report and recommendations in 
respect of Accessibility of Public Transport for Young People be 
prepared for publication following the General Election purdah 
period.  

 
3. That the report be forwarded to the Sheffield City Region 

Combined Authority Scrutiny Committee.  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD – 05/05/17 

4. That an update be reported to the Youth Cabinet in November 
2017 and any concerns arising from that discussion be reported 
back to this committee.  

 
138. PROPERTY ASSET MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY  

 
 Consideration was given to the report which set out how the Council’s 

Land and Property Assets were not only buildings that supported service 
delivery, but valuable assets that could further the delivery of the 
Council’s plans and objectives, particularly in achieving a modern, 
efficient Council. 
 
This report defined the proposed Council Policy and Strategy to guide the 
use of the Council’s Land and Property Assets. It proposed the Council’s 
approach to the management, usage and development of the Council’s 
Land and Property Assets in supporting the Council’s Corporate Plan and 
the Asset Management Improvement Plan.  
 
As an initial observation, Members identified that there were various plots 
of prime land across the borough that the Council should seek to sell as a 
priority. Particular reference was made to the site of the former leisure 
centre on Wickersley Road. Officers acknowledged that this had been an 
issue and indicated that the Asset Management Improvement Plan had 
been developed to address such issues.  
 
Assurances were sought in respect of the timescales for implementing the 
provisions of the strategy and it was noted that work was already 
underway to establish service asset management plans for each area of 
the Council, which would set out the requirement over a one, three and 
five year period.  
 
Reference was made to the future use of Riverside House and the costs 
incurred by the authority in the running and maintenance of the building. 
Similarly Members felt that it was necessary to have a better 
understanding of the future requirement in view of the changing face of 
local government and the reduction in staff numbers cited in the 
Workforce Strategy.  
 
The Board was particularly keen to understand the link between this 
Strategy and the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). Whilst it was 
explained that the target for capital receipts from the sale of assets had 
been exceeded in the previous year, Members wanted further detail on 
the link between the Asset Management Strategy and the MTFS. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That Cabinet be advised that the recommendations be supported. 
 
 
 



 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 05/05/17  

 

2. That an update report be submitted to Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board in November 2017 detailing the link between 
this strategy and the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 
139. BUILDING STRONGER COMMUNITIES  

 
 Consideration was given to the report which detailed how organisations 

and agencies across Rotherham were working to support stronger, more 
cohesive and inclusive local communities.  The Council’s work in this area 
was a key priority within the Rotherham Improvement Plan, which called 
for the development of a corporate policy statement on community 
cohesion.  Dame Louise Casey’s recent review of “opportunity and 
integration” in local communities was also having a bearing across the 
whole of the local government sector.  
 
Other partners, including the police, fire service, voluntary and community 
sector, and health agencies were all seeking to work in the interests of 
building stronger communities so that the needs of different areas and 
demographic groups were better understood and services could be better 
targeted. 
 
The draft “building stronger communities” Strategy appended to this report 
aimed to provide clear direction for a number of workstreams broadly 
focused on the cohesion/stronger communities agenda.   A draft action 
plan was also attached setting out a range of actions and milestones 
across the strategy’s key themes, which were:- 
 

• A strong civic community and pride of place. 

• Bringing people together. 

• Our rights and responsibilities towards each other. 

• Expanding opportunity and economic security. 
 
Whilst acknowledging the Council’s central role in relation to community 
cohesion, the Strategy had a clear emphasis on partnership working and 
– critically – on meaningfully engaging with local communities so that they 
could help shape the approach.   
 
It was proposed, therefore, that a Stronger Communities Forum (SCF) be 
established.  This could be chaired by the Council Leader, reflecting the 
Council’s pivotal community leadership role, but with membership 
primarily comprised of community representatives as well as partner 
public service organisations.   
 
The need for a small grants programme was identified in the action plan.  
An application for external funding had been made to resource this 
programme.  If the external funding application was not successful, then 
an internal budget had been identified to provide a £5,000 contribution 
from the Council to the small grants programme, which would be 
overseen by the Stronger Communities Forum.  The Rotherham Together 
Partnership had agreed an additional £5,000 for the programme.   



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD – 05/05/17 

Members referred to the section 3.3 of the report which discussed 
radicalisation in schools and queried how the actions identified would be 
delivered. In response, it was stated that there was not an easy solution to 
the issue, however the aspiration was to bring people together outside of 
schools on a much smaller scale.  
 
The report was broadly welcomed by Members and support was 
expressed in various ways for the plans detailed therein. Assurances 
were sought that the work planned would reach beyond the usual 
suspects and the Leader indicated that the Rotherham Together 
Partnership would be one route, but it was necessary to understand how 
the Council and public agencies could reach out to hard-to-reach groups.  
 
Whilst the report was considered to be a step forward, Members further 
queried whether the document fully appreciated the challenges facing 
communities and if the policy would do enough within the context of 
national values. The Leader agreed with the sentiment of the point and 
indicated that it provided a basis to tackle local issues facing communities 
in Rotherham, but there were broader challenges nationally and globally 
that affected the local position.  
 
Members queried how implementation would be monitored in 
neighbourhoods and what the key milestones would be. The Leader 
confirmed that there would be a balance between monitoring outputs, 
which could be measured, and outcomes which were largely around 
people felt.  
 
Resolved:-   
 
That Cabinet be advised that the recommendations be supported. 
  
 

140. FLAG PROTOCOL FOR RIVERSIDE HOUSE AND ROTHERHAM 
TOWN HALL  
 

 Consideration was given to a report which identified, following a number 
of enquiries and requests to fly alternative flags, a protocol being 
prepared to establish a calendar of dates on which flags should be flown, 
the circumstances of how those flags should be flown and any associated 
decision making in respect of flying flags outside of the terms of the 
protocol.  
 
Whilst the general principle applied by the Authority was to follow the 
advice provided by Central Government, a framework for local decision 
making in respect of the flying of flags would assist in the determination of 
any additional requests.  
 
This report, therefore, sought the approval and adoption of a protocol to 
govern the flying of flags at Riverside House and Rotherham Town Hall.  
 



 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 05/05/17  

 

Members welcomed the report and considered that the Union Flag should 
always be flown from the principal flag pole at both Riverside House and 
Rotherham Town Hall.  
 
Resolved:-  
 
That Cabinet be advised that the recommendations be supported, subject 
to the schedule of dates for flying flags to make provision for the Union 
Flag to be flown always as the principal flag. 
 

141. WORK IN PROGRESS (CHAIRS OF SELECT COMMISSIONS TO 
REPORT)  
 

 Councillor Sansome, Chair of the Health Select Commission, reported 
that meetings had taken place during April to review the quality accounts 
for the various trusts and indicated that there had been some concerns on 
performance. Following the April meeting of the Commission, Members 
had held some initial discussions on the work programme. He further 
added that he had met with the Chief Executives of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group, Rotherham Hospital Trust and Rotherham, 
Doncaster and South Humber NHS Foundation Trust.  
 
Councillor Allcock, Vice-Chair of the Improving Lives Select Commission, 
reported that the alternative management arrangement review had 
concluded and a report had been produced. He wished to record his 
thanks to all Members that had sat on the Commission and paid tribute to 
the work of the scrutiny officer and link officer who had supported their 
activities.  
 
Councillor Mallinder, Chair of the Improving Places Select Commission, 
paid also thanked the members of that body for their commitment and 
support for the commission’s work during the past year.  
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the update be noted.  
 

142. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board take place on Wednesday 21 June 2017 at 11.00 
a.m. (pre-meeting for Members commencing at 9.15 a.m.) 
 
 

 


